

No. 24-704

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL – PALESTINE; AL-HAQ;
AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH;
MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; AYMAM NIJIM; LAILA ELHADDAD; WAEIL
ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; and DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *President of the United States*; ANTONY J. BLINKEN,
Secretary of State; and LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III, *Secretary of Defense*, in
their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. 4:23-cv-05829-JSW

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC

Meena Jagannath
MOVEMENT LAW LAB
3000 Biscayne Blvd, Ste 106
Miami, FL 33137

Adam W. Boyd
Gibbs Houston Pauw
1000 Second Ave. Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 682-1080

Jeena Shah
CUNY SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, New York 11101
(718) 340-4208

Attorneys for Amici Curiae International Human Rights Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Prohibition of Genocide is a Peremptory Norm that No State May Violate	2
II. The Justiciability of the United States’ Duties to Prevent and Not be Complicit in Genocide	3
A. Duty to Prevent Genocide.....	4
B. Complicity in Genocide.....	5
III. Domestic Courts’ Integral Role in the Enforcement of the Prohibition of Genocide	6
IV. The United States’ Contribution to the Erosion of Long- and Widely-Held Peremptory Norms of International Law	12
A. Erosion of Peremptory Norms Governing States’ Use of Force	13
B. Erosion of Peremptory Norms Governing Conduct in Armed Conflicts....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)16

Executive Materials

President George W. Bush, The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (Sept. 2002)14

International Materials

A Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (*Nicar. v. U.S.*), Merits, Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. 14, 97 (June 27)9

Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide (*Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Montenegro*), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 43 (Feb. 26)2

Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide (*Gam. v. Myan.*), Order on Request for Indication of Provisional Measures, 2020 I.C.J. 3 (Jan. 23)2

Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide in the Gaza Strip (*S. Afr. v. Isr.*), Order on Request for Indication of Provisional Measures (Jan. 26, 2024).....3

Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, S. Exec. Doc. O, 81-1 (1949), 78 U.N.T.S. 2772,3

Declaration of Intervention Under Article 63 of Statute Submitted by the United States of America, Allegations of Genocide under Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crimes of Genocide (*Ukr. v. Russ.*), I.C.J. (Sept. 7, 2022)4

Fionnuala Ní Aoláin, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms while countering terrorism*, U.N. Doc. A/78/520 (Oct. 10, 2023)17

International Law Commission, <i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts with Commentaries</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10, Supp. No. 10 (Nov. 2001)	2
Permanent Rep. of Russ. to the U.N., <i>Letter dated 24 February 2022 from the Permanent Representative of the Russian Federation to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General</i> , U.N. Doc. S/2022/154 (Feb. 24, 2022)	15
Permanent Rep. of the U.S. to the U.N., <i>Letter dated 20 March 2003 from Permanent Representative of the United States of America to the UN addressed to President of the Security Council</i> , U.N. Doc. S/2003/351 (Mar. 21, 2003).....	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojević & Jokić</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-T, Trial Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Jan. 17, 2005)	3
<i>Prosecutor v. E. Ntakirutimana & G. Ntakirutimana</i> , Cases Nos. ICTR-96-10-A & ICTR-96-17-A, Appeal Judgement (Int’l Crim. Trib. for Rwanda Dec. 13, 2004)	5
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998)	6
<i>Prosecutor v. Karadžić</i> , Case No. IT-95-5/18-T, Trial Judgement Vol. I, (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Mar. 24, 2016)	5,6
<i>Prosecutor v. Thiçi et al.</i> , Case No. KSC-BC-2020-06/F01536, Decision on Defence Motion for Judicial Notice of Adjudicated Facts with Annex I (Kosovo Specialist Chambers May 18, 2023)	3
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9 (July 17, 1998)	9
S.C. Res. 687 (Apr. 3, 1991)	14
S.C. Res. 1441 (Nov. 8, 2002)	14
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 3 Bevens 1179, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993.....	9

U.N. Charter.....	8,9,13
U.N. SCOR, 2704th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/PV.2704 (July 31, 1986).....	10
U.N. SCOR, 2718th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/PV.2718 (Oct. 28, 1986)	11

Other Authorities

Antonios Tzanakopoulos, <i>Domestic Courts in International Law: The International Judicial Function of National Courts</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 133 (2011)	7,8
Antony J. Blinken, Secretary of State, Press Statement: Ending Sanctions and Visa Restrictions against Personnel of the International Criminal Court (Apr. 2, 2021).....	10
Brief for Respondents, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) (No. 05-184), 2006 WL 460875.....	15
Christopher A. Whytock, <i>From International Law and International Relations to Law and World Politics</i> , in <i>Oxford Research Encyclopedia of Politics</i> (2018).....	8
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The United States and the “World Court”</i> (2018).....	10
David Gritten, <i>Gaza war: Where does Israel get its weapons?</i> , BBC News (Sep. 3, 2024).....	6
Ellen Nakashima et al., <i>U.S. prosecutors allege assassination plot of Sikh separatist directed by Indian government employee</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 29, 2023)	18
Ewen MacAskill & Julian Borger, <i>Iraq War was Illegal and Breached UN charter, Says Annan</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 15, 2004)	14
Karen C. Sokol, <i>Bringing Courts into Global Governance in a Climate-Disrupted World Order</i> , 108 Minn. L. Rev. 163 (2023)	7

Keith Highet, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place - The United States, the International Court, and the Nicaragua Case</i> , 21 Int'l L. 1083 (1987).	11
Murtaza Hussain, <i>Indian Nationalists Cite Inspiration for Foreign Assassinations: U.S. "Targeted Killing" Spree</i> , The Intercept (Oct. 5, 2023)	18
Oona A. Hathaway, <i>Between Power and Principle: An Integrated Theory of International Law</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 469 (2005)	7
Phelim Kine, <i>How China hijacked the war on terror</i> , Politico (Sept. 9, 2021) ..	17
Philip Alston, <i>The CIA and Targeted Killings Beyond Borders</i> , 2 Harv. Nat'l Sec. J. 283 (2011)	17
U.N. Human Rights Office of the High Comm'r Press Release, <i>Guantanamo Bay: "Ugly chapter of unrelenting human rights violations" – UN experts</i> (Jan. 10, 2022)	16
U.N. Human Rights Office of the High Comm'r Press Release, <i>Myanmar: UN Fact-Finding Mission releases its full account of massive violations by military in Rakhine, Kachin and Shan States</i> (Sept. 18, 2018).....	17
U.N. Human Rights Office of the High Comm'r Report , <i>Ukraine: Protection of Civilians in Armed Conflict, July 2024 Update</i> , (Aug. 9, 2024).....	15
Sean D. Murphy, <i>Assessing the Legality of Invading Iraq</i> , 92 Geo. L.J. 173 (2004)	14
Stephanie van den Berg, <i>Dutch court orders halt to export of F-35 jet parts to Israel</i> , Reuters (Feb. 12, 2024)	12
Stephen Semler, <i>Gaza Breakdown: 20 Times Israel Used US Arms in Likely War Crimes</i> , Quincy Institute for Responsible Statecraft (Aug. 26, 2024).....	6
White House, <i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre and NSC Coordinator for Strategic Communications John Kirby</i> (Jan. 3, 2024)	11

White House, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre, NSC
Coordinator for Strategic Communications John Kirby, and National
Climate Advisor* (Jan. 26, 2024)11
